



平成24年9月28日

## 1. 決算概要及び見通し Financial summary and outlook for fiscal 2012

TEL:0587-24-9771 FAX:0587-24-9710

(千円/¥thousands、%)

項目	期間			第27期(2012/2)			第28期第2四半期(2012/8)			第28期(2013/2)見通し(plan)		
	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change
売上高 Net sales	14,259,521	100.0	▲ 9.4	27,978,277	100.0	▲ 6.4	20,824,803	100.0	46.0	40,200,000	100.0	43.7
売上総利益 Gross profit	7,589,622	53.2	▲ 9.9	14,877,819	53.2	▲ 6.9	11,133,284	53.5	46.7	21,820,000	54.3	46.7
販売費及び一般管理費 SG & A expenses	7,044,568	49.4	▲ 6.0	14,246,691	50.9	▲ 3.8	10,601,571	50.9	50.5	20,950,000	52.1	47.1
営業利益 Operating income	545,054	3.8	▲ 41.4	631,128	2.3	▲ 46.0	531,713	2.6	▲ 2.4	870,000	2.2	37.8
経常利益 Ordinary income	564,730	4.0	▲ 41.1	675,094	2.4	▲ 44.3	776,454	3.7	37.5	1,080,000	2.7	60.0
当期純利益 Net income(loss)	▲ 114,419	▲ 0.8	-	▲ 190,522	▲ 0.7	-	1,683,127	8.1	-	1,700,000	4.2	-
資本金 Capital stock	1,229,250		0.0	1,229,250		0.0	1,229,250		0.0	1,229,250		0.0
発行済株式総数 Number of shares issued	7,260,000		0.0	7,260,000		0.0	12,051,384		66.0	12,051,384		66.0
純資産 Net assets	5,843,084		▲ 4.4	5,730,706		▲ 4.6	7,614,702		30.3	7,572,000		32.1
総資産額 Total assets	12,681,779		▲ 1.8	12,199,787		▲ 2.7	18,789,340		48.2	18,630,000		52.7
設備投資額(百万円) Total capital expenditures (¥millions)	307		▲ 13.5	646		▲ 3.6	436		42.0	1,200		85.8
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by operating activities	▲ 490,024		-	455,876		▲ 71.5	402,161		-			
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash used in investing activities	▲ 56,392		-	▲ 170,710		55.0	116,271		-			
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	149,090		-	▲ 87,293		▲ 91.9	▲ 1,437,156		-			
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 Cash and cash equivalents	333,433		▲ 46.2	928,631		27.1	674,297		102.2			
期末店舗数(店) Number of stores at the end of fiscal year	582		0.9	584		1.4	797		36.9	806		38.0
期末店舗売場面積(m <sup>2</sup> ) Total sales floor space at the end of fiscal year	107,285		0.3	107,226		0.1	139,297		29.8	140,647		31.2
期末従業員数(正社員) Number of full-time employees at the end of fiscal year	145		▲ 5.2	133		▲ 8.9	258		77.9	258		94.0
期末従業員数(嘱託・パートタイマー) Number of part-time employees at the end of fiscal year	2,268		▲ 1.6	2,145		▲ 3.1	3,169		39.7	3,210		49.7

## 2. 品目別売上高状況 Sales breakdown by goods category

(千円/¥thousands、%)

	第27期第2四半期(2011/8)			第27期(2012/2)			第28期第2四半期(2012/8)		
	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Change
セーター Sweaters	385,254	2.7	46.0	1,536,511	5.5	24.5	1,268,776	6.1	229.3
カットソー Tops	3,102,811	21.8	▲ 9.3	5,491,772	19.6	▲ 12.5	4,277,071	20.5	37.8
ブラウス Blouses	1,420,128	10.0	8.0	2,196,025	7.8	8.8	1,998,256	9.6	40.7
ジャケット・コート Jackets,Outerwears	430,717	3.0	▲ 22.6	1,504,455	5.4	▲ 13.9	721,946	3.5	67.6
スカート Skirts	464,499	3.3	▲ 40.0	1,008,311	3.6	▲ 19.6	1,267,880	6.1	173.0
パンツ Pants	1,251,673	8.8	15.5	2,036,370	7.3	▲ 1.8	1,760,644	8.5	40.7
スーツ Suits	1,035,402	7.3	▲ 44.8	1,793,866	6.4	▲ 35.8	1,199,346	5.8	15.8
その他 Others	1,731,736	12.1	▲ 10.2	3,494,877	12.5	▲ 4.7	3,198,535	15.4	84.7
アパレル合計 Apparel Total	9,822,223	68.9	▲ 12.4	19,062,190	68.1	▲ 9.5	15,692,457	75.4	59.8
生活雑貨 Fancy goods	3,595,813	25.2	0.0	7,224,435	25.8	2.4	3,655,529	17.6	1.7
服飾雑貨 Accessories	590,187	4.1	▲ 10.5	1,189,391	4.3	▲ 5.2	637,270	3.1	8.0
その他 Others	134,212	0.9	5.4	280,763	1.0	4.2	209,904	1.0	56.4
雑貨合計 Goods Total	4,320,214	30.3	▲ 1.4	8,694,590	31.1	1.3	4,502,703	21.6	4.2
商品売上計 Sales of goods	14,142,437	99.2	▲ 9.3	27,756,780	99.2	▲ 6.4	20,195,160	97.0	42.8
FC収入 Revenue, net of franchising fee	—	—	—	—	—	—	438,785	2.1	—
手数料収入 Commissions	117,083	0.8	▲ 19.1	221,495	0.8	▲ 15.5	190,857	0.9	63.0
合計 Total	14,259,521	100.0	▲ 9.4	27,978,277	100.0	▲ 6.4	20,824,803	100.0	46.0

3. ブランド別出退店 店舗数内訳 Number of stores opened/closed by brand category

(店舗/Stores)

	合併 merger	出店 Stores opened	退店 Stores closed	変更 Stores changed	純増 Net increase	期末 Term end
ギャルフィット他 GAL FIT Others	—	2	12	▲ 7	▲ 17	227
リシェリエ Richerie	—	0	0	6	6	14
ドスチ DOSCH	—	0	0	0	0	39
スズタン SUZUTAN	152	4	7	4	1	153
リジェイ Re-J	14	0	3	0	▲ 3	57
エスアイツーシー SI2C	60	0	2	▲ 2	▲ 4	56
リメディオ LiMeduo	—	0	2	0	▲ 2	26
ヴィサリア Visalia	—	0	0	0	0	5
アパレル合計 Apparel Total	226	6	26	1	▲ 19	577
シーベレット Siebelet	—	2	2	▲ 3	▲ 3	104
イルーシー300 illusie300	—	2	1	3	4	32
インセンス INCENSE	—	0	1	0	▲ 1	26
木系土・ハレノヒ mokushido,Harenohi	—	3	0	0	3	8
雑貨合計 Goods Total	—	7	4	0	3	170
複合店(※) Mixed stores	6	0	2	▲ 1	▲ 3	50
合計 Total	232	13	32	0	▲ 19	797

(※)複合店とは、上記ブランドを複数合わせた店舗です。

4. デベロッパ一別売上高 Sales and number of stores breakdown by developer

(千円/¥thousands、%)

	売上高 Net sales			店舗数 Number of stores				
	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	前年比 Y to Y	合併 merger	今期出店 Store opened	今期退店 Store closed	期末 Term end	構成比 Ratio
イオングループ AEON CO.,LTD.	5,812,419	27.9	134.7	50	4	10	219	27.5
ユニーグループ UNY CO., LTD.	2,945,803	14.1	121.9	28	1	5	146	18.3
イトーヨーカ堂 Ito-Yokado Co.,Ltd.	1,172,947	5.6	109.9	7	1	4	50	6.3
ダイエー The Daiei,Inc.	753,448	3.6	130.8	7	0	0	26	3.3
イズミ IZUMI CO.,LTD.	721,887	3.5	150.7	11	0	1	31	3.9
フジ FUJI CO., LTD.	523,469	2.5	105.5	2	0	0	25	3.1
西友 Seiyu GK	383,189	1.8	121.3	5	0	2	18	2.3
日本商業施設 Japan Commercial Establishment Co.,Ltd	348,928	1.7	121.3	3	0	0	19	2.4
サンエー SAN-A CO.,LTD.	254,567	1.2	109.8	1	0	0	12	1.5
サンライブ SUNLIVE CO.,LTD	236,889	1.1	96.0	0	0	0	12	1.5
その他 Others	7,041,614	33.8	189.8	118	7	10	239	30.0
FC収入 Revenue, net of franchising fee	438,785	2.1	—	—	—	—	—	—
手数料収入等 Commission	190,857	0.9	163.0	—	—	—	—	—
総計 Total	20,824,803	100.0	146.0	232	13	32	797	100.0

## 5. 売上高・客数・客単価前年比推移

Sales, number of customers and ave.spending per customer (Compared with same month of previous year)

(%)

		3月度 Mar	4月度 Apr	5月度 May	第1四半期 1st quarter	6月度 Jun	7月度 Jul	8月度 Aug	第2四半期 2nd quarter	上半期 1st half
全社 Total	売上高 Sales	157.3	145.2	144.2	148.4	139.0	133.0	141.2	137.7	142.8
	客数 Number of customers	138.5	124.1	123.8	128.3	110.2	118.5	124.5	117.5	122.6
	客単価 Spending	113.6	117.0	116.5	115.7	126.1	112.2	113.4	117.2	116.4
既存店 Existing stores	売上高 Sales	103.5	101.7	95.8	100.1	92.8	88.8	99.3	93.6	96.8
	客数 Number of customers	104.1	98.6	93.4	98.4	89.0	86.6	96.1	90.6	94.4
	客単価 Spending	99.4	103.1	102.6	101.7	104.2	102.6	103.4	103.4	102.5

6. 販売費及び一般管理費明細 SG&A expenses

(千円/¥thousands、%)

	第27期第2四半期(2011/8)			第27期(2012/2)			第28期第2四半期(2012/8)		
	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change
人件費 Personal expenses	3,469,962	24.3	▲ 6.0	6,980,307	24.9	▲ 3.8	5,074,513	24.4	46.2
地代家賃(含むリース料) Rent	2,095,134	14.7	▲ 4.6	4,229,892	15.1	▲ 2.5	3,309,791	15.9	58.0
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	167,359	1.2	▲ 18.8	350,311	1.3	▲ 14.6	253,107	1.2	51.2
その他 Others	1,312,112	9.2	▲ 6.4	2,686,180	9.6	▲ 4.4	1,964,158	9.4	49.7
合計 Total	7,044,568	49.4	▲ 6.0	14,246,691	50.9	▲ 3.8	10,601,571	50.9	50.5

## 7. 直接貿易期別比較 Active trade comparative information

ギャルフット GAL FIT (百万円/¥millions)

		ギャルフット合計 GAL FIT Total	直接貿易 Active trade	構成比 Ratio
第27期第2四半期 (2011/8)	売上高 Net sales	5,378	821	15.27%
	荒利高 Gross margin	2,727	414	15.18%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	50.71%	50.43%	-

第27期 (2012/2)	売上高 Net sales	10,609	1,652	15.57%
	荒利高 Gross margin	5,349	863	16.13%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	50.42%	52.24%	-

第28期第2四半期 (2012/8)	売上高 Net sales	5,353	715	13.36%
	荒利高 Gross margin	2,694	358	13.29%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	50.33%	50.07%	-

アパレル Apparel

		アパレル合計 Apparel Total	直接貿易 Active trade	構成比 Ratio
第27期第2四半期 (2011/8)	売上高 Net sales	9,822	881	8.97%
	荒利高 Gross margin	5,304	450	8.48%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	54.00%	51.08%	-

第27期 (2012/2)	売上高 Net sales	19,062	1,758	9.22%
	荒利高 Gross margin	10,229	929	9.08%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	53.66%	52.84%	-

第28期第2四半期 (2012/8)	売上高 Net sales	15,692	980	6.25%
	荒利高 Gross margin	8,218	509	6.19%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	52.37%	51.94%	-